

No. 21-541

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRAVIS TUGGLE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Seventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AND RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Jim Harper  
TECHLAW  
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA  
JAMES E. ROGERS  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
1201 E. Speedway Blvd.  
Tucson, Arizona 85721

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

John W. Whitehead  
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
109 Deerwood Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22911

November 12, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S OWN TERMS, ASSESSING SEARCHES AND SEIZURES AS SUCH .....	4
A. This Court Should Treat “Search” as an Ordinary Term Even When Technology Is Involved .....	8
B. Search Is Activity Done with the Purpose of Finding Something .....	9
C. Searching Brings Information Out of Concealment .....	12
D. The Existence of a Search Doesn’t Prejudge Its Reasonableness .....	13
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REFORM JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT .....	14
A. The <i>Katz</i> Majority Inarticulately Applied the Fourth Amendment’s Terms to Protect a Shrouded Oral Communication .....	14
B. The “Reasonable Expectation of Privacy” Test Is Fatally Flawed .....	16

C. Corollaries of the “Reasonable Expectation of Privacy” Test Are Worse .....	17
III. THIS COURT’S RECENT CASES PROVIDE A FRAMEWORK FOR ADMINISTERING THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IN A RELIABLE AND JURIDICAL WAY .....	21
A. <i>Jones</i> Was a Search-Via-Seizure Case .....	22
B. <i>Kyllo</i> Was a Pure Search Case.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....	10
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	6, 7
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) .....	19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) ..	4
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) .....	7
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	15
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) .....	17, 18
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983) .....	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ...	9, 15, 16
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015) .....	20
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	13
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)....	10
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) .....	6, 7
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	4, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	19, 20

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 1829b .....	19
Bank Secrecy Act, 84 Stat. 1114 (2000) .....	18

**Other Authorities**

Andrew Guthrie Ferguson, <i>Personal Curtilage: Fourth Amendment Security in Public</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1283 (2014) .....	16
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Katz Has Only One Step: The Irrelevance of Subjective Expectations</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 113 (2015) .....	16
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Searches and Seizures in a Digital World</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531 (2005) .....	23
